

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F May 22, 2017

SUBJECT: Approval of Resolution authorizing submission of a Michigan Council of Art and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) Capital Improvement Program grant application for \$100,000 to enhance the Villa Barr Art Park property.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services (PRCS) has a goal of maximizing opportunities for the Villa Barr Art Park property in the 2015-19 Strategic Community Recreation and Master Park Plan. In addition, City Council has supported opening the Villa Barr Art Park to the public through approval of a FY 17-18 CIP project that will add a paved bus loop, parking spaces and pathways on the property. The total amount budgeted for the project is \$299,344.

PRCS has the opportunity to apply for a Michigan Council of Art and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) Capital Improvement Program grant to assist with funding of the project and provide for future enhancements such as signage and park amenities.

PRCS can apply for up to \$100,000 in grant funding. The grant requires a 1:1 match. As the project has already been budgeted and approved, approval to submit the grant application will not require any further allocation of dollars. PRCS is required to submit the grant by June 1, 2017. If selected for funding by the MCACA in September 2017, the project must be completed between October 1, 2017, and September 30, 2018.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Resolution authorizing submission of a Michigan Council of Art and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) Capital Improvement Program grant application for \$100,000 to enhance the Villa Barr Art Park property.

CITY OF NOVI

COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A MICHIGAN COUNCIL OF THE ART AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS (MCACA) GRANT APPLICATION – VILLA BARR ART PARK

Minutes of a [Meeting of the City Council of the City of No	ovi, County
of Oakland, Michigan, he	eld in the City Hall of said City on	_, 2017, at
7 P.M. Prevailing Eastern 1	ime.	
PRESENT: Councilmember		
ABSENT: Councilmembers	3	
0 1	nd Resolution were offered by Councilmemed by Councilmember	ber
WHEREAS; the City	of Novi adopted (2015) an updated Strateg	ic

WHEREAS; the City's Strategic Community Recreation and Master Park
Plan has a goal of developing Villa Barr Art Park in order to serve residents and
anticipate the needs of a growing and dynamic community; and

Community Recreation and Master Park Plan; and

WHEREAS; the 2017 Michigan Council of Art and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) has grant monies available for the development and enhancement of park property; and

WHEREAS; the City Council believes it to be appropriate to submit an application for an MCACA grant to assist with funding the development of the Villa Barr Art Park

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Novi City Council hereby resolves to take all actions necessary to submit a 2017 City of Novi Michigan

with Villa Barr Art Park at	22600 Napier Road,
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
ABSENT:	
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
)ss.
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)
County, Michigan, do he by the City Council of the	ON, a duly-qualified Clerk of the City of Novi, Oakland ereby certify that the foregoing is a resolution adopted the City of Novi, at a duly-called meeting held on the children in my office.
	Cortney Hanson, City Clerk
	City of Novi
	s signed and acknowledged before me on RTNEY HANSON, a duly-authorized Clerk for the City of pal corporation.
	Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan
	My Commission Expires:

Council of Art and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) grant application in connection